
 
 

 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Thursday, 23rd March, 2023, 9.15 am  
 
Members: Councillors Mike Hakata 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

3. PARK HIRE APPLICATIONS FOR FUNFAIRS IN FINSBURY PARK AND 
DUCKETTS COMMON 2023  (PAGES 1 - 34) 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 5 is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); paragraph 3, Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

5. EXEMPT - PARK HIRE APPLICATIONS FOR FUNFAIRS IN FINSBURY 
PARK AND DUCKETTS COMMON 2023  (PAGES 35 - 36) 
 



 

 
 
Felicity Foley, Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023 
 



 

Page 1 of 8  

 
 

 
Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing 
 
Title: Park Hire Applications for Funfairs in Finsbury Park and Ducketts 

Common 2023 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Barry Francis, Director of Environment and Resident Experience 
 
Lead Officer: Sarah Jones, Events & Partnerships Manager 

sarah.jones@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 5699 
 
Ward(s) affected: Harringay 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-Key Decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report seeks a determination of two applications made by Manning’s 

Amusements Limited to hire (1) Finsbury Park between 31 March and 16 April 
2023 and (2) Ducketts Common between 23 June and 02 July 2023, for funfair 
events. 

1.2 The applications are required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 
Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17 December 
2013, and implemented on 07 January 2014. 
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member Communities and Civic Life is recommended: 
 

(a) To consider, and take account of, the comment received from a recognised 
stakeholder of Finsbury Park in response to the event notification being sent 
as part of the decision-making process (attached as Appendix 2 to the report) 

(b) To authorise the Director of Environment and Resident Experience, to 
approve conditional in-principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park and Ducketts 
Common to Manning’s Amusements Limited for the events detailed in this 
report as set out in paragraph 6.5, subject to: 

a. the events being permissible under any then prevailing government 
legislation and guidance in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic, and 

b. with the agreement of the Council’s (interim) Director of Public Health. 
(c) To authorise the Director of Environment and Resident Experience to enter 

into agreements and or to grant permissions to hire Finsbury Park and 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

mailto:sarah.jones@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 8  

Ducketts Common to the funfair operator (for the events detailed in this report 
as set out in paragraph 6.5) provided that the Director of Environment and 
Resident Experience is satisfied with the terms of any proposed agreements 
and permissions.  

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 

required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
4.2 If authority is given, then officers will give in-principle agreement to the Applicant 

for the event applications to progress. The events will then be subject to 
discussions between the Applicant and the Council before final agreement is 
given.  

 
4.3 The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks & Leisure 

Service budget and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park 
and Ducketts Common. It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic 
benefits to the borough were lost.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using parks for 

a limited number of funfairs and circuses each year.  Accordingly, the only other 
alternative option which could be considered would be to reject the applications. 
That option was rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any of 
the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1 In January 2014, the Council adopted the Policy to recognise the value and 

benefit that a varied, and well managed, outdoor events programme can offer the 
residents of Haringey.  

 
6.2 The Policy assists the decision-making process behind building a sustainable and 

varied programme of events. It also seeks to protect the community and the parks 
and open space infrastructure and minimise or mitigate any negative impacts 
which events may cause. 

 
6.3 Some of these restrictions as set out at paragraph 5.2.2 of the Policy specifically 

relate to Finsbury Park to ensure a balance of income generation and that of 
continued public use of the park through the busiest summer months is achieved. 
These restrictions include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 

 “Fairs will be limited to up to 3 occasions per year and where possible the 
location of fairs within the Park will be varied.” 

6.4 The Policy doesn’t specifically specify the number of funfairs that can be held in 
other parks in the borough, as it is felt that these will be less in demand than 
Finsbury Park. In fact, in past years, Ducketts Common has only hosted one 
funfair each year.  

 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 8  

6.5 The Council has received two park hire applications from Manning’s Amusements 
Limited as outlined below: 

 

 to hire (1) Finsbury Park to stage a 17-day family funfair in March / April 2023  

 and to hire (2) Ducketts Common to stage a 10-day family funfair in June/July 
2023. 

6.6 The Policy details the approval process for determining applications.  Paragraph 
5.2.3. of the Policy requires prior authority for the event to be given by the Cabinet 
Member as a non-key decision before officers give in-principle agreement 
whenever the following criteria applies: 

 
(i) “Event lasts more than 7 days” 
(ii) “Organiser occupies a site for more than 14 days including setup and take 

down periods”. 

6.7 Both criteria above apply to both applications, hence this referral to the Cabinet 
Member. 

 
6.8 Funfairs have been taking place across Haringey Parks for over 100 years.  
 
6.9 The Applicant has a long and successful history of operating family funfairs in 

Haringey. Manning’s Amusements Ltd has hosted funfairs in Bruce Castle Park 
for nearly 100 years, an Easter and summer bank holiday funfair in Finsbury Park 
for over 40 years and most recently in 2019 brought back the funfair to Ducketts 
Common.  

 
6.10 During that time thousands of people have attended and enjoyed t
[...]
rallel to the carriageway, providing an accessible pathway for members of the 
public to use.  

 
6.18 It is accepted that due to the footfall experienced during the funfairs in both parks, 

some short-term damage to the grass may take place. This is greatly influenced 
by the weather during the operation of the funfairs. Restoration works will take 
place if and where needed to ensure the re-establishment of the grass. Any works 
needed will be paid for by the Applicant as set out in the park hire terms and 
conditions.    

 
Consultation Exercise 
 
6.19 As part of the approval process, the Policy stipulates the need for consultation on 

the applications to take place. Paragraph 5.1.6. Of the Policy states “Consultation 
will involve all stakeholders, including Friends Groups, Area Parks Managers, 
Ward Councillors, Cabinet Member for Environment and the members of the 
Haringey Safety Advisory Group.  Other consultees may be added where 
appropriate to the specific park or open space”. 

 
6.20 In discharging the requirement to consult, officers sent details of the event 

applications to external stakeholder groups in February 2023. Details of the list 
of consultees appears at Appendix 1 to the report.  Stakeholders including local 
resident associations, Hackney and Islington council officers (for Finsbury Park), 
park user groups and leaseholders; councillors from adjoining wards (where 
applicable); internal council stakeholders including licensing and emergency 
planning; and statutory bodies including the Metropolitan Police and London Fire 
Brigade were given 10 working days to respond. 

 

6.21 Of the list of consultees, only one stakeholder commented on the application 
made by Manning’s Amusements Ltd to hire Finsbury Park. 

 
6.22 The comment from Finsbury Park Parkrun can be viewed in full at Appendix 2. In 

summary, they raised no objections to the funfair taking place, however, would 
appreciate efforts are made to ensure they can continue w
[...]
f potential impact on 

recognised groups with protected characteristics. 

The proposed application would be a repeat of previous events held in Haringey. 

Manning’s Amusements Ltd has been facilitating funfairs in Haringey parks for nearly 

100 years. They have provided an Easter holiday funfair in Finsbury Park for over 40 

years.  

Decision making process    

The Outdoor Events Policy, adopted by the Council in 2014, details the approval 

process for determining applications. The Policy requires that, where event 

applications are submitted, prior authority should be given by the Cabinet Member, as 

a non-key decision. The criteria for events requiring Cabinet Member approval includes:  

 Event lasts more than 7 days; 

 Organiser occupies a site for more than 14 days including setup and take down 

periods. 

If authority is given, then officers will give in-principle agreement to the Applicant for 

the event application to progress. The event will then be subject to discussions 

between the Applicant and Council officers before final agreement is given. 

Page 14



 

In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for a 

limited number of funfairs and circuses each year. Accordingly, the only other 

alternative option which would be considered would be to reject the application. This 

option was rejected, on the grounds that the events does not fall within any of the 

grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 

As part of the approval process for every park hire application, the Policy stipulates the 

need for consultation to take place. Paragraph 5.1.6 of the Policy states “Consultation 

will involve all stakeholders, including Friends Groups, Area Park Managers, Ward 

Councillors, Cabinet Member for Environment and the members of the Haringey Safety 

Advisory Group. Other consultees may be added where appropriate to the specific park 

or open space”. 

Users of Finsbury Park
[...]
responses are 

submitted within ten working days. A previous judicial review found this was an 

acceptable timeframe.  

3b. Outline the key findings of your consultation / engagement activities once 

completed, particularly in terms of how this relates to groups that share the protected 

characteristics 

Page 15



 

Of the stakeholders originally contacted, the Council received one response from 

Finsbury Park Parkrun providing a comment regarding this park hire application. 

Although they raised no objections to the funfair taking place, they commented that 

they appreciate efforts made to ensure they can continue with their Saturday morning 

runs by making the funfair operator aware of the run and by avoiding any associated 

traffic movement while running. Officers will continue to work with Parkrun and the 

funfair operators to ensure that the run can take place, as we recognise the value that 

Parkrun brings to the local community.      

A cross-party working group has been created, attended by senior officers from 

Haringey, Hackney and Islington Councils, to focus on issues related to Finsbury Park. 

Officers will use the forum to discuss potential impacts on all three boroughs if they 

arise.  

The Council takes extensive steps to ensure the set up and dismantling of the events 

are sufficient for the safe installation of an event area, while retaining as nearly all 

public access as possible. The Council will work closely with the Applicant in advance 

of the event to agree how a phased closure of the event space is managed as build 

progresses and to ensure that vehicle movement through the park is managed and 

controlled during these periods.  

The Applicant and the Council will ensure, as in previous years, that the park is 

cleaned throughout the duration of the events. The wider park area (outside of the 

event perimeter) is maintained via business as usual by the Council’s Parks 

Operations Team. In doing this, the Council 
[...]
 and event periods for anyone 

wanting to report issues related to the event. The Applicant is required to share any 

complaints with Council officers and appropriate action is taken.  

Stakeholders are encouraged to feedback on any issues that may arise, and these are 

responded to by officers. 

Feedback is thoroughly assessed to ensure improvements and mitigations can be 

made at the time and for future events. 

The Council monitors complaints that may be received during the events to ensure that, 

where possible and appropriate, a different approach can be adopted in future events 

to further mitigate any impact.   

 
Date of EQIA monitoring review:  

 
March 2023 

 
 

8. Authorisation   
 

EQIA approved by (Assistant Director/ Director)  [Type answer here]. 

                             
Date         [Type answer here]. 

Page 32



 

 

9. Publication  

Please ensure the completed EQIA is published in accordance with the Council’s 

policy. 

 

Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EQIA process. 

 
  

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 35 Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Park Hire Applications for Funfairs in Finsbury Park and Ducketts Common 2023
	Appendix 1 - Park Hire Applications for Funfairs in Finsbury, Park and Ducketts Common 2023
	Appendix 2 - stakeholder responses in full Manning's Amusements
	Appendix 3 - Manning's Amusements Ltd EqIA (Finsbury Park)

	5 EXEMPT - Park Hire Applications for Funfairs in Finsbury Park and Ducketts Common 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEMBER SIGNING MEETING HELD 
ON THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2023, 9:15AM - 9:30AM.  

  
PRESENT: Councillor Mike Hakata, Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment, 
and Transport and Deputy Leader of the Council 
 

In attendance:  Sarah Jones, Events and Partnership Manager, Daniel Wales, Senior 
Events Officer and Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-Ordinator.  

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. PARK HIRE APPLICATIONS FOR FUNFAIRS IN FINSBURY PARK AND 
DUCKETTS COMMON 2023  
 
This report sought a determination of two applications made by Manning’s 
Amusements Limited to hire (1) Finsbury Park between 31 March and 16 April 2023 
and (2) Ducketts Common between 23 June and 02 July 2023, for funfair events. 

The applications are required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 
Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17 December 2013, 
and implemented on 07 January 2014. 

 
The Cabinet Member RESOLVED 
 
1. That the comment received from a recognised stakeholder of Finsbury Park in 
response to the event notification being sent as part of the decision-making process 
(attached as Appendix 2 to the report) be taken account of.  

2. To authorise the Director of Environment and Resident Experience, to approve 
conditional in-principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park and Ducketts Common to 
Manning’s Amusements Limited for the events detailed in this report as set out in 
paragraph 6.5, subject to: 

a. the events being permissible under any then prevailing government legislation and 
guidance in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic, and 

b. with the agreement of the Council’s (interim) Director of Public Health. 

3. To authorise the Director of Environment and Resident Experience to enter into 
agreements and or to grant permissions to hire Finsbury Park and Ducketts Common 



 

 

to the funfair operator (for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 
6.5) provided that the Director of Environment and Resident Experience is satisfied 
with the terms of any proposed agreements and permissions. 

Reasons for decision  
 
Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report were 
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member. 

If authority was given, then officers would give in-principle agreement to the Applicant 
for the event applications to progress. The events would then be subject to 
discussions between the Applicant and the Council before final agreement was given. 

The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks & Leisure 
Service budget and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park and 
Ducketts Common. It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits 
to the borough were lost. 

 
Alternative options considered 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using parks for a 
limited number of funfairs and circuses each year. Accordingly, the only other 
alternative option which could be considered would be to reject the applications. That 
option was rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any of the 
grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 

 
4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the press and public for the consideration of agenda item 5 as 
it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 
3, Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

5. EXEMPT - PARK HIRE APPLICATIONS FOR FUNFAIRS IN FINSBURY PARK AND 
DUCKETTS COMMON 2023  
 
The exempt information was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Mike Hakata  
 



 

 

Signed by CABINET MEMBER ……………………………….. 
 
 
Date …………23/3/2023……………………… 
 
 

 


